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Independent Auditors' Report

The Board of Directors
Planned Parenthood of Middle and
East Tennessee, Inc.

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the statements of financial position of the Planned Parenthood of Middle and East
Tennessee, Inc. (a nonprofit organization) as of June 30, 2015, and the related statements of activities and
changes in net assets, activities by functional classification, functional expenses and cash flows for the years
then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, this includes the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted
our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those
standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including assessment of the
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of
the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not
for the purpose of expressing an opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting
policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion,

Ernest R. Harper
P O Box 680788 615 417 - 6358

terryhil37027@comecast.net Franklin, Tennessee 37068 e.harper@comecast.net



Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of Planned Parenthood of Middle and East Tennessee, Inc. as of June 30, 2015, and changes
in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited Planned Parenthood of Middle and East Tennessee, Inc.'s 2014 financial
statements , and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report
dated December 11, 2014. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of
and for the year ended June 30, 2014, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial
statements from which it was derived.

/MW 9 lmiiprinn il

December 10, 2015



PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
MIDDLE AND EAST TENNESSEE, INC.

Statements of Financial Position

June 30, 2015 and 2014

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents:
Cash in bank b
Money market accounts, held by brokerage firm

Total cash and cash equivalents

Investments in marketable securities
Accounts receivable

Prepaid expenses

Inventory

Total current assets
Property and equipment

Other assets:
Beneficial interest at Community Foundation
Loan costs, net of amortization

Total other assets

Liabilities and Net Assets
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable B
Current portion of long term debt
Accrued excise tax on excess lobbying expenditures
Accrued expenses

Total current liabilities
Long term debt
Total liabilities

Net assets:
Unrestricted
Temporarily restricted
Permanently restricted

Total net assets

$

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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247,203
35,322

282,525

351,039
197,488
18,060
45,501

894,613
1,452,709

166,582
21,997

188,579
2,535,901

276,713

29,943
157,726
103,300

567,682
818,822

1,386,504

666,488
316,327
166,582

1,149,397
2,535,901

91,735
102,024

193,759

686,543
41,775
27,776
51,983

1,001,836
1,493,528

169,429
23,185

192,614
2,687,978

218,109
28,314

97,684

344,107
848,052

1,192,159

1,025,100
301,290
169,429

1,495,819
2,687,978



PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
MIDDLE AND EAST TENNESSEE, INC.

Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets
For the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

Temporarily Permanently

Unrestricted Restricted Restricted 2015 2014
Fund Groups Fund Groups Fund Groups Total Total
Public support and revenue:
United Way/Community Shares $ 43,241 - - 43,241 49,306
Grants from government agencies - 86,918 - 86,918 37,240
Grants from other agencies 928,130 732,075 - 1,660,205 700,500
Contributions 490,110 49,822 - 539,932 389,813
Patient fees 2,219,133 - - 2,219,133 2,332,004
Special events 66,053 - - 66,053 60,708
3,746,667 868,815 - 4,615,482 3,569,571
Net assets released from restrictions 862,841 (859,741) (3,100) - -
Total support and revenue 4,609,508 9,074 (3,100) 4,615,482 3,569,571
Expenses:
Program services 2,837,668 - - 2,837,668 2,695,036
Supporting services:
General and administrative 733,163 - - 733,163 667,540
Fund raising 132,318 - - 132,318 136,691
Community services and
Public affairs 1,246,192 - - 1,246,192 248,231
Total supporting services 2,111,673 - - 2,111,673 1,052,462
Total expenses 4,949,341 - - 4,949,341 3,747,498
Decrease in net assets - operations (339,833) 9,074 (3,100) (333,859) (177,927)
Investment income (7,856) (4,960) - (12,816) 126,560
Gain from funds held in trust
with Community Foundation - - 253 253 14,693
Decrease in net assets (347,689) 4,114 (2,847) (346,422) (36,674)
Net assets at beginning of year
As previously reported 1,025,100 301,290 169,429 1,495,819 1,532,493
Correction relating to JP Davis (10,923) 10,923 - - -
1,014,177 312,213 169,429 1,495,819 1,532,493
Net assets at end of year $ 666,488 316,327 166,582 1,149,397 1,495,819

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
MIDDLE AND EAST TENNESSEE, INC.

Statements of Cash Flows

For the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

2015 2014
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Cash received from:
Clients and public support b 4,372,851 3,536,447
Federal, state and local governments 86,918 37,240
Investment income 353 17,577
Distributions from Community Foundation 3,100 2,900
Cash paid for:
Interest (51,433) (51,822)
Employees and vendors (4,554,648) (3,439,577)
Net operating activities (142,859) 102,765
Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchase of property and equipment (63,110) (509,323)
Purchases of investments, net of proceeds from sale 322,335 (10,607)
Net investing activities 259,225 (519,930)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from borrowings - 405,829
Repayment of long term debt (27,600) (23,634)
Net financing activities (27,600) 382,195
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 88,766 (34,970)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 193,759 228,729
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 282,525 193,759
Reconciliation of change in net assets
to cash flows from operating activities
Change in net assets b (346,422) (36,674)
Depreciation 103,929 97,276
Loan cost amortization 1,188 1,188
(Gains) losses on investment accounts 13,168 (107,303)
(Increase) decrease in funds held in beneficial interest 2,847 (13,923)
(Increase) decrease in current assets:
Accounts receivable (155,713) 4,566
Prepaid expenses 9,716 39,260
Inventory 6,482 (16,759)
Increase (decrease) in current liabilities:
Accounts payable 58,604 120,298
Accrued excise tax on excess lobbying expenditures 157,726 -
Accrued payroll, benefits and other expenses 5,616 14,836
Net operating activities $ (142,859) 102,765

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
MIDDLE AND EAST TENNESSEE, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2015 and 2014
General
On July 1, 2000, Planned Parenthood of Middle Tennessee and Planned Parenthood of East Tennessee were
merged with the new name being Planned Parenthood of Middle and East Tennessee, Inc. (the "Affiliate") and
affiliated with Planned Parenthood Federation of America. The Affiliate is primarily engaged in providing
education and medical treatment options to individuals concerning reproductive and health - related decisions.

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Financial Statement Presentation

The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and accordingly, reflect all
significant receivables, payables and other liabilities.

These financial statements, however, have been prepared to focus on the Affiliate as a whole and to present
transactions according to the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

As required by generally accepted accounting principles, the Affiliate reports information regarding its
financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets as follows:

Unrestricted net assets - Net assets not subject to donor imposed stipulations. Unrestricted net assets may
be designated for specific purposes by action of the governing body.

Temporarily restricted net assets - Net assets whose use is subject to donor imposed stipulations and / or
the passage of time.

Permanently restricted net assets - Net assets to be maintained in perpetuity as directed by donor imposed
stipulations.

The amount of each of the classes of net assets are presented in the statement of financial position and the
change in each class of net assets is presented in the statement of activities.

Financial Statement Presentation
Certain reclassifications may have been made to the prior year figures in order to conform to current year
presentation. These reclassifications, if any, have no effect on reported net assets.

Revenue Recognition
Contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted or permanently restricted support,

depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. All donor restricted support is reported
as an increase in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets, depending on the nature of the restriction.
When a restriction expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and
reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Cash and Cash Equivalents
For purposes of the statements of cash flows, cash on hand, deposits in financial institutions and highly liquid

debt instruments with an original maturity of three months or less are considered to be cash and cash
equivalents.

Accounts Receivable
Accounts receivable are deemed to be fully collectible by management and no reserve is considered necessary.

Pledges Receivable
The amounts, if any, less an appropriate reserve, will be recorded at their estimated fair value with amounts

due later that one year at the present value of estimated future cash flows.
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PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
MIDDLE AND EAST TENNESSEE, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements, continued

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

Inventory
Inventory consists of drugs, medical, contraceptive and laboratory supplies. Inventory is stated at the lower

of cost or market, with cost being determined by use of the first - in, first-out method.

Fair Value Measurements

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date and sets out a fair value hierarchy which gives
the highest priority to observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
(Level 1), the next highest priority to inputs from observable data other than quoted prices (Level 2) and the
lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). Inputs are broadly defined as assumptions market participants
would use in pricing an asset or liability. Investments in marketable securities are valued using Level 1 inputs.
The beneficial interest at Community Foundation is valued using Level 2 inputs.

The carrying value of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued expenses approximate fair
value because of the short maturity of these instruments. The carrying values of liabilities are not materially
different from the estimated fair values of these instruments.

Property and Equipment

Expenditures for property and equipment are stated at cost or estimated fair value at date of gift. Expenditures
for property and equipment of $500 or more are capitalized and depreciated. Depreciation is provided over
the estimated useful lives of the respective assets on a straight-line basis as follows:

Buildings and improvements 35 - 40 years
Office furniture and equipment 3 -7 years
Loan Costs

Costs required to obtain long term financing are capitalized and amortized to operations over the 5 year call
period, using the straight line method.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.
Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Contributed Services

Contributed services are reflected in the financial statements at the fair value of the services received, if
those services (a) create or enhance non financial assets or (b) require specialized skills that are provided
by individuals possessing those skills and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation.
No significant contributed services are recognized in the 2015 or 2014 financial statements.

Compensated Absences
Employees are entitled to paid vacation, paid sick days and personal days off, depending on job classify-

cation, length of service and other factors. A liability has been provided in the financial statements for
compensated absences relating to vacations earned not paid. It is impractical to estimate the amount of
compensation for future absences related to sick days and personal days off, accordingly, this liability has
not been recorded in the accompanying financial statements. The policy is to recognize the cost of these
other compensated absences when actually paid to employees.
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PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
MIDDLE AND EAST TENNESSEE, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements, continued

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued
Allocation of Expenses
The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis

in the statement of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the following
programs:

Unrestricted Fund Groups
Abortion Services - resources are utilized in the performance of abortion services.

Family Planning - resources are utilized to encourage family involvement with respect to family planning
services provided to individuals.

Education - resources are utilized for providing family planning education to youth, youth serving
agencies, and to adults. Educational programs and materials emphasize the connection between
behavior and consequences, and encourage the development of responsible decision making skills.

J. P. Davis Fund - Contributions to this fund are temporarily restricted to providing abortions to
indigent or low income women. As assistance is extended to these individuals the donor imposed
restriction is released.

Income Taxes
The Affiliate is exempt from federal income taxes under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal
Revenue Code. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been made in the financial statements.

Generally accepted accounting principles prescribe a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for the
financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return.
Management believes that the Affiliate is not involved in any activities that could be deemed taxable.

Subsequent Events
Subsequent events have been evaluated for potential recognition and disclosure through December 10, 2015, the
date these financial statements were available to be issued.

Accounts Receivable
Accounts receivable consist of the following:

2015 2014

Grants receivable $ 6,851 5,327
Pledges receivable - 14,000
Bequest receivable 130,000 -
Patient receivable - insurance reimbursement 31,697 20,361
Patient receivable - self pay 23,858 -
Other 5,082 2,087

$ 197,488 41,775

Beneficial Interest at Community Foundation

The Affiliate has a beneficial interest in trusts held by the Community Foundation. The Foundation has legal
ownership of these funds. The Affiliate requests grants from the Foundation based on the beneficial interest
periodically. This asset is classified as a permanently restricted net asset. The quoted market value of this
beneficial interest amounted to $166,582 and $169,429 as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. An
additional $100,000 contribution was made to the beneficial interest during 2013. The Foundation has made
transfers amounting to $3,100 in 2015 and $2,900 in 2014 which are reported as revenues in the statement of
activities.
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PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
MIDDLE AND EAST TENNESSEE, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements, continued

Investments - Marketable Securities

Investment securities are stated at market value. The following table summarizes by type the relationship between

carrying value and market value of the investment assets.

Excess of
Cost or Market Market Over
Basis Value (Under) Cost
Balance June 30, 2015
Common stocks $ 300,888 321,626 20,738
Real estate and tangibles 30,361 29,413 (948)
$ 331,249 351,039 19,790
Balance June 30, 2014 $ 578,428 686,543 108,115
Reconciliation of earnings from unrestricted investment activities:
Earnings and investment income $
Realized gain on stock sales
Unrealized gain due to change in the cumulative market values
$
Property and Equipment
Property and equipment consists of the following:
Land $
Buildings
Office furniture and equipment
Less accumulated depreciation
Net property and equipment $
Depreciation expense $

Long Term Debt

5.75% term note, requiring interest only payments through August 2013;
September 2013 monthly payments of principal and interest of $6,497 began. The
note matures August 2017, at which time the note will be refinanced or a lump
sum payment of approximately $780,000 will be required. The note is related to
the acquisition of property in Knoxville Tennessee in 2010 and renovation of the
Nashville clinic during year ended 2014. The note is secured by the Affiliates
land and buildings located in Nashville and Knoxville Tennessee. $
Less current portion of long term debt

$

Unrealized
Cumulative

Gains

20,738

20,738
108,115

2015
11,050
64,459

(88,325)

(12,816)

2015
176,100

1,602,776
456,393

2,235,269

(782,560)
1,452,709
103,929

2015

848,765
29,943

818,822

Unrealized
Cumulative
Losses

948
948

2014
17,579
31,754
75,548

124,881

2014
176,100

1,602,776
393,282

2,172,158
(678.630)
1,493,528

97,276

2014

876,366
28,314

848,052

Principal maturities of long-term debt are as follows: 2016 - $29,943; 2017 - 31,711; 2018 - $787,111.

10



PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
MIDDLE AND EAST TENNESSEE, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements, continued
(7) Temporarily Restricted Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets are available as follows: 2015 2014
J. P. Davis for client abortion assistance 167,428 126,224
Education 4,950 4,949
Justice Fund for client abortion assistance 8,205 86,209
Youth Conference 15,000 -
Health Center Advocacy Program 4,922 -
Health Care Investment Program 50,000 -
Justice Fund travel grant 3,100 -
PPFA - Organizing (Hunt, Gibbons) / Public Policy Piiot 62,722 5,000
PPFA - Organizing (YOPI) - 70,000
PG 13 Players - Community Foundation - 8,908
$ 316,327 301,290

Net assets released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses
satisfying the restricted purposes of the funds received:

Justice Fund for client abortion assistance $ 612,343
J. P. Davis for client abortion assistance 14,580
Grant for PG - 13 Players program 8,908
YOPI 77,000
PPFA - Organizing (Hunt, Gibbons) / Public Policy Pilot 53,939
Health Center Advocacy Program 1,078
Justice Fund travel grant 4,975
Federal grants 86,918

Temporarily restricted net assets released from restriction 859,741
Grants from funds held by Community Foundation see note 3 3,100

Net assets released to unrestricted funds $ 862,841

(8) Contingencies and Commitments

Support Concentrations
The Affiliate receives significant support from one private donor amounting to $561,000 in 2015 and $565,500

in 2014. A substantial reduction in the level of this support, should this occur, would have a material effect on
programs and services.

Leases

The Affiliate is obligated under certain lease agreements for office and equipment. The lease agreement for
the administrative office Metro Center - Nashville, Tennessee, requires monthly payments of $3,000 and expires
August 2016. Further, the Affiliate leases office space in Johnson City, Tennessee which requires monthly
payments of $400 on a month to month basis.

Future obligations under non cancelable office equipment lease agreements amounts to $10,496 in 2016;
$7,228 in 2017 and 2018; and $519 in 2019.
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PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
MIDDLE AND EAST TENNESSEE, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements, continued

Contingencies and Commitments, continued
Pension Plan

The Affiliate offers a pension plan to its full-time employees who are at least 21 years of age with at least
2 years of service. Eligible employees may contribute up to 6% of their gross earnings, with the Affiliate
matching 50% of the employees' contributed amounts. Also, eligible employees may contribute an
additional 6% of their gross earnings (with no additional contribution from the Affiliate). There is immediate
vesting by the employees for the Affiliate's contribution. During the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014,
the Affiliate contributed $18,359 and $21,211, respectively.

Voxent Patient Record Management
Service contract to provide electronic patient record will be renegotiated and is currently under a month to month

arrangement requiring monthly payments of approximately $8,600. Expenses related to this service amouned
t0 $99,829 in 2015 and $89,743 in 2014.

National Organizations
Dues paid to national organizations, including the Affiliate's Fair Share Assessment, amount to $40,423 and
$40,758, respectively in 2015 and 2014.

Concentration of Credit Risk

The Affiliate is primarily engaged in providing education and medical treatment options to individuals in
Middle and East Tennessee concerning reproductive and health - related decisions. The Affiliate has an
accounting risk of loss in the areas of cash and receivables to the extent that cash funds are not insured
by a governmental agency and receivables collectibility. The following table summarizes the Affiliate's
accounting risk of loss:

Amount of
Accounting
Account Secured / Risk of
Balance Collateralized Loss
Cash in bank $ 247,203 247,203 -
Money market accounts, held by brokerage firm 35,322 35,322 -
Investments in marketable securities 351,039 - 351,039
Accounts receivable 197,488 - 197,488
Beneficial interest at Community Foundation 166,582 - 166,582
$ 997,634 282,525 715,109
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